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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 1,073            1,159            3,261            3,433              

Operating expenses (439)             (662)             (1,750)          (1,997)            

Profit from operations 634               497               1,511            1,436              

Finance cost (2,234)          (2,285)          (6,898)          (6,768)            

Fair value gain 18,759          -               18,759          -                 

Share of results of an associate (2,215)          4,145            6,764            3,124              

Profit/(Loss) before tax 14,944          2,357            20,136          (2,208)            

Tax expense (2,586)          (613)             (2,900)          (892)               

Profit/(Loss) for the financial period 12,358          1,744            17,236          (3,100)            

Other comprehensive income :-

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Share of other comprehensive income
of an associate 2,231            1,015            2,663            2,501              

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the
financial period 14,589          2,759            19,899          (599)               

 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable
to equity holders of the Company: 14,589 2,759 19,899 (599)

Sen Sen Sen Sen

Earnings/(Loss) per share attributable to

 equity holders of the Company:  

- Basic 0.98              0.14              1.36              (0.25)              

- Diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A : Not applicable

The Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the

financial year ended 31 March 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

(The figures are unaudited)

THIRD QUARTER CUMULATIVE 9 MONTHS
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

31.12.2012 31.03.2012

(Unaudited) (Restated)

RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6                       7                       

Investment properties 78,859              64,300              

Associate 102,103            131,012            

Goodwill on consolidation 2,269                2,269                

183,237            197,588            

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 386                   981                   

Cash and cash equivalents 114                   84                     

500                   1,065                

TOTAL ASSETS 183,737            198,653            

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share capital 63,163              63,163              

Reserves (45,855)             (23,218)             

Total Equity 17,308              39,945              

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings -                        36,601              

Deferred tax 4,662                2,273                

4,662                38,874              

Current Liabilities

Other payables 29,525              21,054              

Bank borrowings 132,160            98,653              

Current tax 82                     127                   

161,767            119,834            

Total Liabilities 166,429            158,708            

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 183,737            198,653            

Sen Sen

Net assets per share attributable to equity holders

  of the Company 1.37                  3.16                  

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report

for the financial year ended 31 March 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD 

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Company No: 5138-W
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

CUMULATIVE 9 MONTHS

Non-

Share distributable Accumulated Total

Capital Reserves Losses Equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April 2012 63,163          13,145              (51,906)             24,402         

Change in accounting policies -                -                   15,543              15,543         
At 1 April 2012, as restated 63,163          13,145              (36,363)             39,945         

Profit for the financial period -                -                   17,236              17,236         

Share of other comprehensive income of

an associate -                16                     2,647                2,663           

Loss on dilution of interest in an associate -                -                   (42,536)             (42,536)        

At 31 December 2012 63,163          13,161              (59,016)             17,308         

At 1 April 2011 63,163          12,545              (46,222)             29,486         

Loss for the financial period -                -                   (3,100)               (3,100)          

Share of other comprehensive income of

an associate -                2,501                -                    2,501           

At 31 December 2011 63,163          15,046              (49,322)             28,887         

PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Company No: 5138-W

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes In Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the

financial year ended 31 March 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

RM'000 RM'000

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Profit/(Loss) before tax 20,136               (2,208)                

Net adjustments :-

Non-cash items (11,839)              7,180                 

Non-operating items (6,764)                (3,124)                

Operating profit before working capital changes 1,533                 1,848                 

Net changes in working capital 8,668                 (243)                   

Interest expense paid (6,500)                (6,381)                

Tax paid (556)                   (577)                   

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 3,145                 (5,353)                

Cash Flows From Investing Activity

Purchase of property, plant and equipment -                         (5)                       

Additional cost incurred on land held for property 

development (21)                     (13)                     

Net cash used in investing activitiy (21)                     (18)                     

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

(Repayment)/Drawdown of bank borrowings (3,094)                5,183                 

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (3,094)                5,183                 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 30                      (188)                   

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 84                      311                    

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 114                    123                    

CUMULATIVE 9 MONTHS

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the

financial year ended 31 March 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Company No: 5138-W
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of Preparation

A2. Significant Accounting Policies

FRS 124 Related Party Disclosures

Amendments to FRS 1 Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of fixed Dates for First-time Adopters

Amendments to FRS 7 Transfer of Financial Assets

Amendments to FRS 112 Deferred Tax : Recovery of Underlying Assets

IC Interpretation 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

Amendments to IC

Interpretation 14 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement

Change in accounting policy

As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April 2012

Investment properties            38,727             25,573             64,300 

Land held for property development            10,030            (10,030)                       - 

The Directors expect that the standards and interpretations above will have no material impact on the financial statements of

the Group.

The Group has changed its accounting policy on investment properties from cost model to fair value model. The change has

been applied retrospectively and the changes are as follows :

Effect of 

changed in 

accounting 

policy/ 

reclassification

As previously 

reported

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31

March 2012. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and

transactions that are significant to and understanding of changes in the financial position and performance of the Group

since the year ended 31 March 2012.

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended

31 March 2012 except for the adoption of the following new Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"), Amendments to FRSs

and IC Interpretations with effect from 1 April 2012:-

PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD 

Company No: 5138-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134:

Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 
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PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD 

Company No: 5138-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Malaysia Financial Reporting Standards

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

(a)

(b)

(c)

At the date of these financial statements, the Group has not completed its quantification of the financial effects of the

differences between Financial Reporting Standards and accounting standards under the MFRS Framework. Accordingly, the

financial performance and financial position as disclosed in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012

could be different if prepared under the MFRS Framework.

The Group expects to be in a position to fully comply with the requirement of the MFRS Framework for the financial year

ending 1 April 2014.

The business of the Group's associate where seasonal or cyclical factors would have some effects on the operations are as

follows:- 

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards ("MASB") issues a new MASB approved accounting

framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") Framework.

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1

January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture and IC Interpretation 15

Agreements for Construction of Real Estate, including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called

"Transitioning Entities") 

Transitioning Entities will be allowed to defer adoption of the new MFRS Framework for an additional one year to be

mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. The MASB has on 30 June 2012 decided that

Transitioning Entities will be given an option of another one year to continue with the existing FRS Framework.

Consequently, adoption of the MFRS Framework by Transitioning Entities will be mandatory for annual periods beginning on

or after 1 January 2014.

The food and confectionery operations in Malaysia, Singapore and Hong Kong will normally record better sales during

the various festive seasons.

The retailing operations in Malaysia have seasonal peaks in tandem with the year end school holidays, various festive

seasons and during sales promotions. The retailing operations in United Kingdom normally record better sales in the

third quarter of the financial year due to Christmas season;

The hotel operations in United Kingdom normally experience low trading after Christmas, New Year and Easter due to

the after effects of the holiday seasons. Additionally, winter periods will also experience a decline in trading; and

Malayan United Industries Berhad, an associate of the Group falls within the scope of definition of Transitioning Entities and

has opted to defer adoption of the new MFRS Framework. As a result, the Group also temporarily deferred the adoption of

the new MFRS Framework. Accordingly, the Group will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS

Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the year ending 1 April 2014. In presenting its first MFRS financial

statements, the Group will be required to restate the comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the application

of MFRS Framework. The majority of the adjustments required on transition will be made, retrospectively, against opening

retained earnings.
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PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD 

Company No: 5138-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

A5. Changes in Estimates Reported in Prior Interim Periods

A6. Issuance or Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities

A7. Dividends Paid

No dividend was paid in the financial period ended 31 December 2012.

A8. Segment Information

The analysis of the Group's operations for the 9 months ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:-

Investment Investment

Property Holding Elimination Group

   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000    RM'000

REVENUE

External revenue 3,261            -                      -                      3,261            

Inter-segments revenue 10                 1,164              (1,174)             -                    

3,271            1,164              (1,174)             3,261            

RESULTS

Segment results 16,846          3,424              20,270          

Finance costs (6,898)           

Share of results of an associate 6,764            

Profit before tax 20,136          

Tax expense (2,900)           

Profit for the financial period 17,236          

Segment assets 81,401          102,336          183,737        

During the third (3rd) quarter ended 31 December 2012, the Group reported loss on dilution of interest in an associate of

RM42.5 million. This loss was due to the issuance of ordinary shares by the associate pursuant to the full conversion of

Class A1, A2 and A3 Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks ("ICULS") by the ICULS holders up to 31 December

2012. The said conversion has resulted in the Group's equity interest in the associate being diluted from 19.12% to 13.23%

as at 31 December 2012.

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year which may have a material effect during the

financial period ended 31 December 2012. 

There were no iterms affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature,

size or incidence in the financial period ended 31 December 2012 except for the following:

There were no issuances or repayments of debt and equity securities, share buybacks, share cancellations and resale of

treasury shares for the financial period ended 31 December 2012.
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PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD 

Company No: 5138-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A9. Property, Plant and Equipment

A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

A12. Contingent Liabilities

There are no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

A13. Capital Commitments

The Group has no material capital commitments as at the date of this report.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO BURSA SECURITIES MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of Performance 

B2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

B3. Prospects for Financial Year Ending 31 March 2013

The Group recorded a revenue of RM3.3 million for the 9 months ended 31 December 2012. The revenue comprised rental

income from its investment property. For the same period, the Group recorded profit before tax of RM20.1 million as

compared with loss before tax of RM2.2 million for the previous year corresponding period. The profit before tax for the

current period was due to (i) the share of results of an associate which included the gain arising from disposal of the

insurance business (ii) fair value gain. 

The Group recorded a revenue of RM1.1 million in the current quarter which is consistent with that of the preceding quarter.

However, the Group recorded profit before tax of RM14.9 million as compared with profit before tax of RM7.0 million in the

preceding quarter. The profit for the current quarter was mainly due to share of better results of an associate and fair value

gain.

The Group expects the business environment in the financial year ending 31 March 2013 to remain challenging. In spite of

this, it expects improved profit contribution from the continuing operations of its associate company.

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 31 December 2012.

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual

financial statements. 

There were no material events subsequent to the financial period ended 31 December 2012 and up to date of this report that

have not been reflected in the financial statements for the said period as at the date of this report. 

The Group will continue to rationalise its assets in order to improve its financial position.
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PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD 

Company No: 5138-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

B4. Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

Included in the profit/(loss) before tax are the following items :-

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Depreciation and amortisation                    -                       -   (1) (1)

B5. Tax expense

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current taxation 196               170                 510                 473               

Deferred tax 2,389            -                      2,389              -                    

2,585            170                 2,899              473               

Under provision in respect of prior years 1                    443                 1                     419               

2,586            613                 2,900              892               

B6. Status of Corporate Proposals

B7. Group Borrowings 

Total Group borrowing as at 31 December 2012 are as follows:-

RM'000

Short Term Borrowings

-Secured 62,160          

-Unsecured 70,000          

132,160        

B8. Derivative Financial Instruments

There were no derivative financial instruments at the date of this report.

B9. Fair Value Changes of Financial Liabilities

As at 31 December 2012, the Group does not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

THIRD QUARTER CUMULATIVE 9 MONTHS

The tax provision of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2012 includes the company and a subsidiary with

taxable profit.

The Group has not announced any corporate proposals which have not been completed as at the date of this report.

Current quarter Cumulative quarter

3 months ended 9 months ended
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PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD 

Company No: 5138-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

B10. Realised and Unrealised Profits/(Losses)

The accumulated losses of the Group comprised the following:-

31.12.2012 31.03.2012

Restated

RM'000 RM'000

The accumulated losses of the Company and its subsidiaries:-

  Realised (456,141)         (482,977)       

  Unrealised 30,031            13,270          

(426,110)         (469,707)       

Total share of accumulated profits/(losses) of an associate:

  Realised (280,777)         (254,773)       

  Unrealised (4,652)             2,469            

(711,539)         (722,011)       

Less : Consolidation adjustments 652,523          685,648        

Total accumulated losses (59,016)           (36,363)         

B11. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12. Dividend

No dividend has been declared by the Board for the financial period ended 31 December 2012.

B13. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

(a) Earnings/(Loss) per share

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders

  of the Company (RM'000) 12,358          1,744              17,236            (3,100)           

Weighted average number of ordinary

  shares in issue ('000) 1,263,261     1,263,261       1,263,261       1,263,261     

Earnings/(Loss) per share (sen) 0.98 0.14                1.36                (0.25)

(b) Diluted loss per share

 Diluted loss per ordinary share is not presented as the Company has no dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue.

B14. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2012 was not qualified.

On behalf of the Board

PAN MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIES BERHAD

SOO-HOO SIEW HOON

HO CHUN FUAT

Joint Company Secretaries

28 February 2013

THIRD QUARTER CUMULATIVE 9 MONTHS

The earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the

Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period as follows:
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